MEMPHIS AND SHELBY COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

STAFF REPORT
CASE NUMBER: BOA 15-18

# 10
th

B.O.A MEETING: March 25 , 2015

LOCATION:

218 Cox Street

OWNER/APPLICANT:

Ben Duke

REQUEST:

A variance from 3.7.2B to allow a 15.3 foot encroachment into the
20 foot rear yard setback for an existing single-family house, a
variance from Sub-Section 2.7.2 A to allow a 5 foot encroachment
into the 5 foot rear yard setback and a 4.2 foot encroachment into a 5
foot side yard setback for an accessory structure, and a variance from
Sub-Section 4.4.4B to allow the existing driveway to be located .5
feet from the side lot line and a variance from Sub-Section 3.1.4A to
allow the applicant to build a duplex on the subject site as a second
principle structure.

EXISTING LAND USE & ZONING:

Residential Urban- 1 (RU-1) in the Midtown
Overlay

RECOMMENDATION
Approval with conditions
CONCLUSIONS:
The applicant is proposing to build a second principal structure on a single lot. The applicant is proposing to build a

.duplex (a permitted use) on a lot that contains an existing single-family structure. Currently, the existing house is set
118 feet from the front property line (see map to the right). The setback of the existing house is out of character with
the rest of the area. Houses along Cox Street are setback approximately 20 feet from the ROW.
This long setback has an adverse effect on the streetscape of the area and leaves a large undeveloped space in the
front half of the lot. The proposed duplex and its proposed location will match the character of the neighborhood and
improve the streetscape along Cox Avenue. If permitted to build the proposed duplex, the existing single-family
house will not be visible from the street and the property will appear to have only one principal structure. Also the
proposed use is compatible with the surrounding area since there are multiple two-family and multi-family
developments in the area.
The narrowness of the parcel presents a hardship. The applicant wants to use the lot for the highest permitted use
which is a duplex, but the lot contains a single-family structure already. It is a practical difficulty for the applicant to
spend the time and money to demolish a good single-family structure so a duplex can be built. OPD also believes that
the requests meet the intent of the RU-1 district and the Midtown Overlay and will not have an adverse effect on the
neighborhood.
OPD has determined that this application for a Variance meets the findings of facts of Section 9.22.6 of the UDC.

Staff Writer: Troy Frasier

Email: troy.frasier@memphistn.gov

Staff Report
BOA 15-18

March 25, 2015
Page 2
AREA MAP

Staff Report
BOA 15-18

March 25, 2015
Page 3
LANDUSE MAP

Staff Report
BOA 15-18

March 25, 2015
Page 4
SITE PLAN

Staff Report
BOA 15-18

March 25, 2015
Page 5
FLOOR PLAN

First Floor

Staff Report
BOA 15-18

March 25, 2015
Page 6

Second Floor

Staff Report
BOA 15-18

March 25, 2015
Page 7
ELEVATIONS

FRONT

North

Staff Report
BOA 15-18

March 25, 2015
Page 8

South

Rear

Staff Report
BOA 15-18

March 25, 2015
Page 9

SITE PHOTOS

Facing the house from the street

Looking south along Cox
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STAFF ANALYSIS
Site Characteristics
The subject site is the south half of Lot 7 of the Woodland Home Subdivision. The
subject site is located on the east side of Cox Street approximately 640 feet south of
Union Avenue. The subject parcel is 50 feet wide with 50 feet of road frontage along Cox
Street. Cox Street is improved with curb/gutter and sidewalks. The subject parcel is
approximately 189 feet deep which makes the parcel narrow and deep. An unimproved
alley abuts the eastern property line.
The subject site contains one 1,756 square foot single-family house. The house is
positioned to the rear property line where it abuts the unimproved public alley and is
setback approximately 118 feet from the ROW of Cox Street. The subject parcel is
accessed via a driveway with a curb cut onto Cox Street.

Area Overview
The subject site is located in a Residential Urban (RU-1) district in the Midtown Overlay.
The RU-1 district promotes a variety of housing types including single family and two-
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family uses, and the intent of the Midtown Overlay is “to provide carefully tailored
zoning categories that will preserve and reinforce the Midtown District by encouraging
rehabilitation and new construction that is sensitive to the existing urban form and
reflects appropriate uses, scale and character of the neighborhood.”
The site abuts the multi-family Lennox School PD to the south and single-family uses on
the east, north and west side. There is a senior citizens apartment building adjacent to the
subject property across Cox Street. Two-family and multi-family apartments and condos
are common in this area of Midtown, and there are also some commercial uses along
Union Avenue.
Request
The applicant is requesting the following variances from the UDC:







The applicant is requesting a variance from 3.7.2B to allow a 15.3 foot
encroachment into the 20 foot rear yard setback for an existing single-family
house.
A variance from Sub-Section 2.7.2 A to allow a 5 foot encroachment into the 5
foot rear yard setback and a 4.2 foot encroachment into a 5 foot side yard setback
for an existing accessory structure.
A variance from Sub-Section 4.4.4B to allow the existing driveway to be located
.5 feet from the side lot line
A variance from Sub-Section 3.1.4A to allow the applicant to build a duplex on
the subject site as a second principle structure.

Description of the Development
The applicant is requesting several variances from the required setbacks for the existing
house and accessory structure. The house and accessory structure were built in 1937 and
are legal non-conforming structures.
The applicant is also proposing to build a duplex on the front half of his property. The
duplex will have a ground floor area of approximately 1500 square feet. The applicant is
proposing to place the structure 20 feet from the front property line which meets the bulk
regulations of the RU-1 zoning and matches the other houses along Cox Street. The
proposed duplex will be orientated towards Cox Street, and the proposed elevations
compliment the character of the neighborhood. The applicant is also proposing to
upgrade the existing gravel driveway to a concrete driveway and will provide 3 additional
parking spaces between the existing single-family house and the proposed duplex.
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CONCLUSION
The applicant is requesting variance from the setback requirements for the existing house
and accessory structure. These structures have existed since 1937 and are legal nonconforming structures. These requests are reasonable and meet the required findings of
facts from Section 9.22.6 of the UDC. The hardships are the narrowness of the subject
parcel and the multiple revisions of the ordinance since the house was built.
The main request is the proposal to
build a second principal structure on a
single lot. The applicant is proposing
to build a duplex (a permitted use) on
the same lot that contains an existing
single-family structure. Currently, the
existing house is set 118 feet from the
front property line (see map to the
right). The setback of the existing
house is out of character with the rest
of the area. Houses along Cox Street
are setback approximately 20 feet
from the ROW.
This long setback has an adverse
effect on the streetscape of the area
and leaves a large undeveloped space
in the front half of the lot. The
proposed duplex and its proposed
location will match the character of
the neighborhood and improve the
streetscape along Cox Avenue. This
proposal meets the Contextual Infill
Standards of Section 3.9.2 of the
UDC. If permitted to build the
proposed duplex, the existing single-family house will not be visible from the street and
the property will appear to have only one principal structure. Also the proposed use is
compatible with the surrounding area since there are multiple two-family and multifamily developments in the area.
The hardship is the narrowness of the lot. The applicant wants to use the lot for the
highest permitted use which is a duplex, but the lot contains a single-family structure
already. The practical difficulty is the cost and time to demolish a structurally sound
single-family house so a duplex can be built. OPD also believes that the requests meet the
intent of the RU-1 district and the Midtown Overlay and will not have an adverse effect
on the neighborhood.
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OPD staff believes that this application meets the following findings of facts from
Section 9.22.6 of the UDC are met:
1. Unusual characteristics of the property. The property is unusual in that it exhibits at
least one of the following exceptional physical features as compared to other
properties located in the same zoning district: exceptional topographic conditions,
exceptional narrowness, exceptional shallowness, exceptional shape or any other
extraordinary and exceptional situation or condition;
2. Practical difficulties or undue hardship. By reason of the unusual characteristic found
to apply in Paragraph 1, the strict application of any regulation found in this Code
would result in peculiar and exceptional practical difficulties to or exceptional or
undue hardship upon the owner of such property;
3. The unusual characteristic found to apply in Paragraph 1 is not the result from any
deliberate action by the owner;
4. That a variance from the strict application of this Code may be granted without
substantial detriment to the public good and without substantially impairing the intent
and purpose of an adopted plan and this Code;
5. The requested variance will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of this
development code and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or to the general
welfare;
6. The variance is not granted simply because by granting the variance, the property
could be utilized more profitably or that the applicant would save money.

RECOMMENDATION: Approval with four (4) site plan conditions.

SITE PLAN CONDITIONS
1. A building permit shall not be issued until the project has been approved through

the Special District Administrative Site Plan Review and approved by OPD.
2. These variances are conditioned upon the site plan and building elevations
submitted with this application. Any change or deviation from this plan, shall,
upon the determination of the Planning Director, be resubmitted to the Board for
its review and reaffirmation or addressed administratively by the Office of
Planning and Development.
3. The turn-around drive in the front yard will be removed.
4. There will not be any further encroachments into the required setbacks.
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GENERAL INFORMATION
Zoning Atlas Page: 2035
Parcel ID:

028021 00016

DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
The following comments were provided by agencies to which this application was
referred:
City Engineer:
The City Engineer has the following comment to the variances request:
1. As the current site plan is laid out, the site plan prohibits proper circulation of
emergency vehicles.
City Fire Division:

No comments received.

City Real Estate:

No comments received.

City/County Health DepartmentPollution Control:

No comments

City Board of Education:

No comments received.

Construction Code Enforcement:

No comments received.

Memphis Light, Gas and Water:
MLGW has reviewed the referenced application, and has no objection, subject to
the following conditions:




Street Names: It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to contact MLGW–
Address Assignment @ 729-8628 and submit proposed street names for review and
approval. Please use the following link to the MLGW Land & Mapping website for
Street Naming Guidelines and the Online Street Name Search:
http://www.mlgw.com/builders/landandmapping
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to identify any utility easements,
whether dedicated or prescriptive (electric, gas, water, CATV, telephone, sewer,
drainage, etc.), which may encumber the subject property, including underground and
overhead facilities.
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No permanent structures will be allowed within any utility easements, without
prior MLGW approval.
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to contact TN-1-CALL @
1.800.351.1111, before digging, and to determine the location of any underground
utilities including electric, gas, water, CATV, telephone, etc.
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to pay the cost of any work
performed by MLGW to install, remove or relocate any facilities to accommodate the
proposed development.
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to comply with the National
Electric Safety Code (NESC) and maintain minimum horizontal/vertical clearances
between existing overhead electric facilities and any proposed structures.
It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to comply with Memphis/Shelby
County Zoning Ordinance - Landscape and Screening Regulations.
Street Trees are prohibited, subject to the review and approval of the landscape
plan by MLGW Engineering. It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to submit
a detailed landscape plan to MLGW Engineering.
Landscaping is prohibited within any MLGW utility easement without prior
MLGW approval.

 It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to submit a detailed plan to MLGW
Engineering for the purposes of determining the availability and capacity of existing
utility services to serve any proposed or future development(s). Application for utility
service is necessary before plats can be recorded.
o All residential developers must contact MLGW's Residential Engineer at
Builder Services: (901) 729-8675 to initiate the utility application process.
o All commercial developers must contact MLGW's Builder Services line at 7298630 (select option 2) to initiate the utility application process.
 It is the responsibility of the owner/applicant to pay the cost of any utility system
improvements necessary to serve the proposed development with electric, gas or
water utilities.
Respectfully Submitted,
MEMPHIS LIGHT, GAS and WATER DIVISION
Landmarks Commission

No comments received.

Memphis Area Transit Authority (MATA):

No comments received.

OPD-Plans Development:

No comments received.

Comprehensive Planning:

No comments received.

Neighborhood Associations:

No comments received.
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